

SC 21/2025
STATE Vs. LALIT
FIR No. 390/2023
(Dayal Pur)

11.04.2026

File taken up today since 03.03.2026 was declared holiday by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide notification no. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dt. 27.02.2026.

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused in person.
Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Complainant with Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Counsel.
IO ASI Rajender Singh in person.

Fresh vakalatnama has been file on behalf of all the accused persons. Same is taken on record.

IO has filed supplementary charge sheet containing one pen drive make Sandisc 8 GB and Ringer 16 GB and certificate u/s 63 BSA, notice u/s 91 Cr.P.C / 94 BNSS and Seizure memo. Copy supplied.

Pen drive is played in Court whereby clearly capturing the incident where persons of both the sides could be seen with *dandas* in their hands and beatings each other near the house of Lalit.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that he is newly engaged and may be given some more time for argument on charge. Same is allowed subject to cost of Rs.

1500/- to be deposited in DLSA/NE/KKD Court alongwith previous cost. Receipt be shown on the NDOH.

Put up for arguments on charge on **06.05.2026**

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
11.04.2026/nk